
Oklahoma City (12-17) -vs- Southwestern Christian (16-17)
3/21/2026 at Bethany, Okla

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Nick Anaya (1-0)
Loss: Ian Diaz (0-1)
HBP: Trent Baker, Spencer Biggerstaff, Nick Anaya
PB: Dominic Ornelas (1)
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 3:30   Attendance: 75   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Oklahoma City 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 5 2 12 15 3
Southwestern Christian 3 0 1 0 0 3 0 4 0 11 8 3

Oklahoma City 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Aiden Alexander cf 4 3 3 0 2 0 0
Clayton Allen 3b 4 1 1 1 2 1 2
Trent Baker p/dh 5 0 2 3 0 1 0
Aiden Van Rensum rf 5 1 2 3 1 1 1
Wyatt Pace 1b 6 0 1 1 0 3 4
Cooper Holtorf lf 5 1 0 0 0 3 4
Eli Hill 2b 5 2 2 1 0 1 0
    Ryan Holman pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Will Ellis ss 5 1 2 1 0 2 0
Heath Brown c 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Brittain Brewer ph 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Bayler Weaver pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Johnson ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jared Raasch c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tanner Ellis p 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Spencer Biggerstaff p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Anaya p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 44 12 15 11 6 13 11

2B: Aiden Alexander (1); Aiden Van Rensum (1)
3B: Wyatt Pace (1)
HR: Eli Hill (1)
SB: Trent Baker (1)
E: Clayton Allen (1); Eli Hill (1); Will Ellis (1)

Southwestern Christian 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Eliam Dudamel 2b 5 1 0 0 1 0 1
Royce Florenzano lf 3 2 1 1 1 1 3
Elvis Rojas dh 4 1 2 1 1 1 1
Dario Paredes 3b 4 1 1 3 1 0 0
    Nate Anderson pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Aiden O'Malley 1b 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
Dominic Ornelas c 4 0 0 0 0 2 2
Phoenix Nelson rf 4 2 2 1 1 0 1
Bryan Melo ss 3 2 0 0 1 0 0
Braden Browning cf 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Bryson Sullivan ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Frangely Morel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jacob Hogan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ian Diaz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Robertson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 11 8 8 6 6 8

2B: Royce Florenzano (1); Phoenix Nelson (1)
HR: Dario Paredes (1)
SH: Braden Browning (2)
SF: Aiden O'Malley (1)
SB: Nate Anderson (2); Aiden O'Malley (2)
CS: Elvis Rojas (1)
HBP: Royce Florenzano (1); Dominic Ornelas (1); Bryan Melo (1)
E: Royce Florenzano (1); Aiden O'Malley (1); Braden Browning (1)

Oklahoma City IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Trent Baker 5.2 8 7 4 1 2 0 0 1 0 25 29 8 6 63
Tanner Ellis 1.2 0 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 5 8 2 0 34
Spencer Biggerstaff 0.0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 10
Nick Anaya (W, 1-0) 1.2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 4 7 2 2 19
Totals 8 11 8 6 6 1 1 3 1 34 46 12 8 126

Southwestern Christian IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Frangely Morel 7.0 10 5 3 1 11 0 0 0 0 32 33 4 7 81
Jacob Hogan 1.0 4 6 6 2 2 1 0 0 0 8 10 0 1 31
Ian Diaz (L, 0-1) 0.2 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 2 3 6 1 1 24
Jackson Robertson 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 –
Totals 15 12 10 6 13 1 0 0 2 44 50 5 10 136



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Oklahoma City - Top of 1st OCU SCU
Aiden Alexander doubled to right center (1-0 B). 0 0
Clayton Allen grounded out to 3b (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Trent Baker struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Aiden Van Rensum singled to center field, advanced to second on an error by cf, RBI (0-0); Aiden Alexander
scored. 1 0
Wyatt Pace grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 0

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 1st OCU SCU
Eliam Dudamel grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 1 0
Royce Florenzano walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 0
Elvis Rojas singled down the lf line (2-2 BFBF); Royce Florenzano advanced to second. 1 0
Dario Paredes homered to left field, 3 RBI (2-1 BFB); Elvis Rojas scored; Royce Florenzano scored. 1 3
Aiden O'Malley struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 1 3
Dominic Ornelas flied out to rf (2-2 BFFBF). 1 3

Oklahoma City - Top of 2nd OCU SCU
Cooper Holtorf grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 1 3
Eli Hill homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 2 3
Will Ellis struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBS). 2 3
Heath Brown struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 2 3

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 2nd OCU SCU
Phoenix Nelson singled to left center (2-2 FBBK). 2 3
Bryan Melo flied out to cf (1-0 B). 2 3
Braden Browning singled through the left side (0-0); Phoenix Nelson advanced to second. 2 3
Eliam Dudamel grounded out to 2b (1-2 BFK); Braden Browning advanced to second; Phoenix Nelson
advanced to third. 2 3
Royce Florenzano struck out swinging (1-2 SKFBS). 2 3

Oklahoma City - Top of 3rd OCU SCU
Aiden Alexander grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 3
Clayton Allen grounded out to ss (2-1 BBK). 2 3
Trent Baker singled up the middle (0-0). 2 3
Aiden Van Rensum flied out to rf (0-0). 2 3

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 3rd OCU SCU
Elvis Rojas lined out to 3b (0-0). 2 3
Dario Paredes grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 3
Aiden O'Malley singled to center field (2-2 BKBKF). 2 3
Aiden O'Malley stole second, advanced to third on the throw. 2 3
Dominic Ornelas hit by pitch (1-2 SFB). 2 3
Nate Anderson pinch ran for Dominic Ornelas. 2 3
Nate Anderson stole second, advanced to third on the throw; Aiden O'Malley stole home. 2 4
Phoenix Nelson flied out to cf (2-2 BSSBFF). 2 4

Oklahoma City - Top of 4th OCU SCU
Dominic Ornelas to c for Nate Anderson. 2 4
Wyatt Pace struck out swinging (1-2 FFBFS). 2 4
Cooper Holtorf struck out swinging, reached first on a fielding error by 1b (0-2 SKS). 2 4
Eli Hill singled to left field (0-0); Cooper Holtorf advanced to third. 2 4
Will Ellis singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Eli Hill advanced to second; Cooper Holtorf scored, unearned. 3 4



Heath Brown grounded out to 2b (0-0); Will Ellis advanced to second; Eli Hill advanced to third. 3 4
Aiden Alexander walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 4
Aiden Alexander advanced to second; Will Ellis advanced to third; Eli Hill scored on a passed ball, unearned. 4 4
Clayton Allen struck out swinging (3-2 BKBKFBFS). 4 4

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 4th OCU SCU
Bryan Melo reached first on an error by ss (0-0). 4 4
Braden Browning grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Bryan Melo advanced to second. 4 4
Eliam Dudamel grounded out to ss (1-0 B); Bryan Melo advanced to third. 4 4
Royce Florenzano flied out to lf (0-0). 4 4

Oklahoma City - Top of 5th OCU SCU
Trent Baker flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 4 4
Aiden Van Rensum flied out to lf (1-1 FB). 4 4
Wyatt Pace struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 4 4

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 5th OCU SCU
Elvis Rojas singled (1-0 B). 4 4
Dario Paredes flied out to lf (0-1 K). 4 4
Aiden O'Malley flied out to ss (1-0 B). 4 4
Elvis Rojas out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 4 4

Oklahoma City - Top of 6th OCU SCU
Cooper Holtorf struck out swinging (2-2 BFKBS). 4 4
Eli Hill flied out to cf (0-1 K). 4 4
Will Ellis struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 4 4

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 6th OCU SCU
Dominic Ornelas reached first on an error by 2b (0-0). 4 4
Nate Anderson pinch ran for Dominic Ornelas. 4 4
Nate Anderson stole second. 4 4
Phoenix Nelson doubled to right center, RBI (3-1 KBBB); Nate Anderson scored, unearned. 4 5
Bryan Melo reached first on an error by 3b, bunt (0-1 K); Phoenix Nelson advanced to third. 4 5
Braden Browning grounded out to 1b unassisted, SAC, bunt, RBI (0-1 K); Bryan Melo advanced to second;
Phoenix Nelson scored, unearned. 4 6
Eliam Dudamel flied out to rf (0-0); Bryan Melo advanced to third. 4 6
Royce Florenzano doubled to center field, RBI (1-1 BS); Bryan Melo scored, unearned. 4 7
Tanner Ellis to p for Trent Baker. 4 7
Elvis Rojas struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 4 7

Oklahoma City - Top of 7th OCU SCU
Dominic Ornelas to c for Nate Anderson. 4 7
Brittain Brewer pinch hit for Heath Brown. 4 7
Brittain Brewer singled up the middle (1-2 SBS). 4 7
Aiden Alexander singled, bunt (0-1 K); Brittain Brewer advanced to second. 4 7
Clayton Allen singled through the left side (3-1 BKBB); Aiden Alexander advanced to second; Brittain Brewer
advanced to third. 4 7
Tanner Ellis singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); Clayton Allen advanced to second; Aiden Alexander advanced
to third; Brittain Brewer scored. 5 7
Aiden Van Rensum struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 5 7
Wyatt Pace struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 5 7
Cooper Holtorf reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); Tanner Ellis out at second ss to 2b. 5 7

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 7th OCU SCU



Heath Brown to c for Brittain Brewer. 5 7
Dario Paredes flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 7
Aiden O'Malley popped up to 2b (1-2 KSB). 5 7
Dominic Ornelas struck out swinging (3-2 BSBBSS). 5 7

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Oklahoma City - Top of 8th OCU SCU
Jacob Hogan to p for Frangely Morel. 5 7
Eli Hill struck out swinging (3-2 FBKFBBFFS). 5 7
Will Ellis singled, bunt (1-1 FB). 5 7
Heath Brown walked (3-0 BBBB); Will Ellis advanced to second. 5 7
Bayler Weaver pinch ran for Heath Brown. 5 7
Aiden Alexander singled through the left side (0-0); Bayler Weaver advanced to second; Will Ellis advanced
to third. 5 7
Clayton Allen walked, RBI (3-2 BKBBKB); Aiden Alexander advanced to second; Bayler Weaver advanced to
third; Will Ellis scored. 6 7
Trent Baker pinch hit for Tanner Ellis. 6 7
Trent Baker grounded out to 3b, RBI (1-1 FB); Clayton Allen advanced to second; Aiden Alexander
advanced to third; Bayler Weaver scored. 7 7
Aiden Van Rensum doubled to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); Clayton Allen scored; Aiden Alexander scored. 9 7
Aiden Van Rensum advanced to third on a wild pitch. 9 7
Wyatt Pace tripled to left center, RBI (1-0 B); Aiden Van Rensum scored. 10 7
Cooper Holtorf struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 10 7

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 8th OCU SCU
Trent Baker to dh. 10 7
Heath Brown to c for Bayler Weaver. 10 7
Tanner Ellis to p. 10 7
Phoenix Nelson walked (3-2 KBKBFBFFB). 10 7
Bryan Melo walked (3-0 BBBB); Phoenix Nelson advanced to second. 10 7
Bryson Sullivan pinch hit for Braden Browning. 10 7
Bryson Sullivan struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 10 7
Eliam Dudamel walked (3-0 BBBB); Bryan Melo advanced to second; Phoenix Nelson advanced to third. 10 7
Spencer Biggerstaff to p for Tanner Ellis. 10 7
Eliam Dudamel advanced to second; Bryan Melo advanced to third; Phoenix Nelson scored on a balk. 10 8
Royce Florenzano hit by pitch (2-2 FKBH). 10 8
Elvis Rojas walked, RBI (3-2 BBKBKB); Royce Florenzano advanced to second; Eliam Dudamel advanced to
third; Bryan Melo scored. 10 9
Nick Anaya to p for Spencer Biggerstaff. 10 9
Elvis Rojas advanced to second; Royce Florenzano advanced to third; Eliam Dudamel scored on a wild pitch. 10 10
Dario Paredes was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 10 10
Nate Anderson pinch ran for Dario Paredes. 10 10
Aiden O'Malley flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Elvis Rojas advanced to third; Royce Florenzano
scored. 10 11
Dominic Ornelas struck out swinging (2-2 KBBSS). 10 11

Oklahoma City - Top of 9th OCU SCU
Dario Paredes to 3b for Nate Anderson. 10 11
Braden Browning to cf for Bryson Sullivan. 10 11
Eli Hill reached first on an error by lf, advanced to second (1-0 B). 10 11
Ryan Holman pinch ran for Eli Hill. 10 11
Ian Diaz to p for Jacob Hogan. 10 11
Will Ellis popped up to p, bunt (2-0 BB). 10 11
Jack Johnson pinch hit for Heath Brown. 10 11
Jack Johnson grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBSBK). 10 11
Aiden Alexander was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 10 11
Clayton Allen walked (3-2 BBKBFB); Aiden Alexander advanced to second; Ryan Holman advanced to third. 10 11
Trent Baker singled to right center, 2 RBI (2-1 KBB); Clayton Allen advanced to third; Aiden Alexander
scored; Ryan Holman scored. 12 11
Trent Baker stole second. 12 11
Aiden Van Rensum was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 12 11



Jackson Robertson to p for Ian Diaz. 12 11
Wyatt Pace reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Aiden Van Rensum out at second 3b to 2b. 12 11

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 9th OCU SCU
Jared Raasch to c for Jack Johnson. 12 11
Eli Hill to 2b for Ryan Holman. 12 11
Phoenix Nelson flied out to cf (0-1 K). 12 11
Bryan Melo hit by pitch (3-2 BKFFFBH). 12 11
Braden Browning reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KK); Bryan Melo out at second ss to 2b. 12 11
Eliam Dudamel reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Braden Browning out at second ss to 2b. 12 11


